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AGENDA 
 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
 

FEBRUARY 27, 2017 @ 7:00 P.M.  
 

Notice is hereby given the City Council for the City of Parker will meet in a Special Meeting on 
Monday, February 27, 2017 at 7:00 P.M. at the Parker City Hall, 5700 E. Parker Road, Parker, 
Texas, 75002.  
 
CALL TO ORDER – Roll Call and Determination of a Quorum 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

AMERICAN PLEDGE: I pledge allegiance to the flag of the United States of America; and 
to the republic for which it stands, one nation under God, indivisible with liberty and justice 
for all. 
 
TEXAS PLEDGE: Honor the Texas flag; I pledge allegiance to thee, Texas, one state under 
God, one and indivisible. 

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS The City Council invites any person with business before the Council to speak to the 
Council.  No formal action may be taken on these items at this meeting.  Please keep comments to 3 minutes. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA Routine Council business. Consent Agenda is approved by a single majority vote. Items 
may be removed for open discussion by a request from a Councilmember or member of staff. 
 

1. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES FOR FEBRUARY 7, 2017. [SCOTT GREY] 
 

2. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES FOR FEBRUARY 21, 2017. [SCOTT GREY] 
 

3. REPUBLIC WASTE QUARTERLY REPORT. [BERNAS] 
 

4. DEPARTMENT REPORTS-ANIMAL CONTROL, BUILDING, COURT, FIRE, POLICE 
AND WEBSITE 
 

INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION ITEMS 
 

5. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON WHITESTONE 
ESTATES (FORMERLY DONIHOO FARMS) PHASE 1 FINAL PLAT. [FLANIGAN] 
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6. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON SETTING A PUBLIC 
HEARING DATE FOR OUR WATER IMPACT FEES. [FLANIGAN/BIRKHOFF] 

 
ROUTINE ITEMS 

 
7. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  

 
UPDATE(S): 

• DISCUSSION OF POSSIBLE MARCH 7, 2017 CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
CANCELATION [LEVINE] 

• PROJECTED 2017 TAX RATE PLANNING CALENDAR 
 

8. ADJOURN 
 
In addition to any specifically identified Executive Sessions, Council may convene into Executive Session at any 
point during the open meeting to discuss any item posted on this Agenda.  The Open Meetings Act provides specific 
exceptions that require that a meeting be open.  Should Council elect to convene into Executive Session, those 
exceptions will be specifically identified and announced.  Any subsequent action, as a result of this Executive 
Session, will be taken and recorded in open session.   
 
I certify that this Notice of Meeting was posted on or before February 24, 2017 by 5:00 p.m. at the Parker City Hall, and 
as a courtesy, this Agenda is also posted to the City of Parker Website at www.parkertexas.us. 
 
 
 
 

   
Date Notice Removed  Patti Scott Grey 
  City Secretary 

 
 

The Parker City Hall is Wheelchair accessible.  Sign interpretations or other special assistance for disabled attendees 
must be requested 48 hours in advance by contacting the City Secretary’s Office at 972 442 6811.  

 

http://www.parkertexas.us/
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MINUTES 
 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
 

FEBRUARY 7, 2017 
 

CALL TO ORDER – Roll Call and Determination of a Quorum 
 

The Parker City Council met in a regular meeting on the above date at Parker City Hall, 
5700 E. Parker Road, Parker, Texas, 75002. 
 
Mayor Z Marshall called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. Council members Scott Levine, 
Lee Pettle, Cleburne Raney, Ed Standridge, and Patrick Taylor were present. 
 
Staff Present: City Administrator Jeff Flanigan, Finance/H.R. Manager Johnna Boyd, City 
Secretary Patti Scott Grey, City Attorney Brandon Shelby, Fire Chief Mike Sheff, Police 
Chief Richard Brooks, and Developer/Capital Improvement Advisory Committee (CIAC) 
Member Stephen “Steve” L. Sallman 

 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 
AMERICAN PLEDGE: Boy Scout Ricky Willie led the pledge. 
 
TEXAS PLEDGE: Hugh Lewis led the pledge. 
 

PUBLIC COMMENTS The City Council invites any person with business before the Council to speak.  No 
formal action may be taken on these items at this meeting.  Please keep comments to 3 minutes. 

 
Don Dickson, 4404 Wagonwheel Drive, asked to speak during the Whitestone Estates 
(Formerly Donihoo Farms) Annexation public hearing. 
 
Lou Zettler, 4202 Donna Lane, spoke about an ongoing traffic problem along Donna 
Lane, due to development in his area.  Mr. Zettler said he conveyed his concerns to 
Developer Steve Sallman, the Parker Police Department, City Administrator Flanigan, 
and City Council, regarding 18 wheelers and construction trucks tearing up and speeding 
down Donna Lane.  They discussed working together to encourage traffic to take 
alternate routes rather than Donna Lane.  He spoke once again about his GoPro camera, 
with radar speed gun, he purchased to photograph and measure the speed of vehicles 
along Donna Lane.  He said he clocked several vehicles speeding and commented 
drivers seemed indifferent to speed limit signs, unless they realized they were being 
watched.  Mr. Zettler asked that traffic signs be placed in more visible places along 
Donna Lane; additional stop signs be added to the new development, Whitestone 
Estates (Formerly Donihoo Farms), entrance and Donna Lane at Windmill Creek Lane; 
and for additional police presence for traffic enforcement.   
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CONSENT AGENDA Routine Council business. Consent Agenda is approved by a single majority vote. 
Items may be removed for open discussion by a request from a Councilmember or member of staff. 
 

1. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES FOR DECEMBER 6, 2016. [SCOTT GREY] 
 
Mayor Marshall noted a change to the December 6, 2016 minutes on page p. 5, as 
follows: 
 
“22. To advertise, solicit, and/or conduct a business in the park in any manner that 
wither either creates a disturbance to other park guests, or displaces other park 
guests in the park, or involves more than two representative of the business, or which 
occurs for more than one hour in any three day period. 
 
MOTION:  Councilmember Taylor moved to approve the December 6, 2016 regular 
meeting minutes as amended.  Councilmember Pettle seconded with 
Councilmembers Levine, Pettle, Raney, Standridge, and Taylor voting for the motion.  
Motion carried 5-0. 
 

2. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES FOR JANUARY 9, 2017. [SCOTT GREY] 
 
Mayor Marshall noted a change to the January 9, 2017 minutes on page p. 5, as 
follows: 
 
• ACCEPTANCE OF POLICE AND FIRE DONATIONS FOR RECORD 
 
As required by Resolution No. 2016-520, Mayor Marshall accepted Ralph and 
Kathryn White’s Whites $200 donation to the Parker Fire and Police Departments.  
The Mayor, City Council, and staff thanked the Whites for their generous donation. 
 
MOTION:  Councilmember Pettle moved to approve the January 9, 2017 special 
meeting minutes as amended.  Councilmember Standridge seconded with 
Councilmembers Levine, Pettle, Raney, and Standridge voting for the motion; Taylor 
did not vote due to the fact he was not present at the January 9th meeting.  Motion 
carried 4-0. 
 

INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION ITEMS 
 

3. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON ANNUAL AUDIT 
REPORT. [BOYD] 
 
Finance/H.R. Manager Johnna Boyd introduced Jon Watson, CPA, with 
BrooksCardiel, PLLC. 
 
Mr. Watson stated his name and firm’s address, 1095 Evergreen Circle, Suite 200, 
The Woodlands, TX 77380, for the record.  He said the 2016 Audit for the City of 
Parker was completed and he reviewed a PowerPoint presentation, covering various 
highlights such as an overview of the audit process; components of the annual 
financial report; independent auditor’s report; financial highlights; governmental 
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revenues by category; statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund 
balance; schedule of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance (budget 
& actual); statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position; schedule of 
changes in net pension liability and related ratios; and conclusion (other reports and 
questions. (See Exhibit 1 – The City of Parker Annual Financial Report for Fiscal Year 
Ended September 30, 2016 and Parker, Texas Audit Presentation, September 30, 
2016, dated February 7, 2017.) 
 
Councilmember Standridge commended City Staff and Jon Watson, CPA, with 
BrooksCardiel, PLLC, for a good job on the audit. 
 
Mayor Pro Tem Levine asked Mr. Watson how many years BrooksCardiel, PLLC, 
had been preparing the audit.  Mr. Watson said four (4) or five (5) years.  Mayor 
Marshall noted for the audience the City of Parker was required to switch auditors at 
least every five years.  He also thanked Jon Watson, CPA, with BrooksCardiel, PLLC 
and Finance/H.R. Manager Johnna Boyd. 
 
MOTION:  Councilmember Taylor moved to accept the annual audit or Annual 
Financial Report of the City of Parker, Texas, for the year ended September 30, 2016, 
as presented.  Councilmember Raney seconded with Councilmembers Levine, 
Pettle, Raney, Standridge, and Taylor voting for the motion.  Motion carried 5-0. 
 

4. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON PARKER STORAGE 
FACILITY DEVELOPMENT PLAT.  [FLANIGAN] [Tabled – 10182016 & 11152016] 
 
Mayor Marshal asked Collin Meyer if he wanted to address City Council.  Mr. Meyer 
said he did not at this time, unless there were any questions.  The Mayor reminded 
City Council the City Engineer requested additional information on this item and it 
was his understanding that information had been provided.  He also noted City 
Engineer Birkhoff’s letter, dated January 17, 2017 provided in City Council’s packet.  
(See Exhibit 2 – Engineer Birkhoff’s letter, dated January 17, 2017.) 
 
City Administrator Flanigan gave City Council a brief update, stating Parker Storage 
Facility applied for a development plat, since the property was in the Extraterritorial 
jurisdiction (ETJ).  The plat went through the Planning and Zoning (P&Z) Commission 
with several reeditions of the plans.  The latest concerns were some floodplain and 
drainage issues, which City Engineer Birkhoff addressed in the latest letter.  The 
freeboarding issues were corrected. Upon approval the next step would be for the 
Parker Storage Facility to provide the City an executed development plat with 
signatures from the surveyors and the engineer of record.  The City would then 
execute the document and file it with Collin County. 
 
Mayor Pro Tem Levine asked City Administrator Flanigan if he had the document.  
He said he did not have it at this time.  Mr. Levine asked Mr. Flanigan to clarify what 
needed to be done.  Mr. Meyer said the executed plat was delivered approximately 
ten (10) days ago to the Administrative Assistant Vicky Granger.  Mr. Flanigan said 
he would locate the document, have it executed, and file the development plat with 
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Collin County.  Councilmember Standridge restated Mayor Pro Tem Levine’s request.  
Mr. Flanigan said it would be a motion to approve the development plat. 
 
MOTION:  Councilmember Taylor moved to approve Parker Storage Facility 
Development Plat.  Councilmember Levine seconded. 
 
Councilmember Standridge asked approximately how long it would take to execute 
and file the development plat.  Mr. Flanigan said depending on how long it took to get 
the signatures to execute the plat; it could possibly be filed by Friday. 
 
City Administrator Flanigan commented that the property was located in the County, 
so the permitting would be handled by the County, not the City of Parker.  
Construction permitting would be handled by the Collin County Fire Marshal’s office.  
Councilmember Standridge asked about inspections.  Mr. Flanigan said the City of 
Parker had no jurisdiction in the ETJ. 
 
Councilmembers Levine, Pettle, Raney, Standridge, and Taylor voting for the motion.  
Motion carried 5-0. 
 

5. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON ORDINANCE NO. 
743 CALLING FOR AN ELECTION TO BE HELD ON SATURDAY, MAY 6, 2017 TO 
ELECT THREE (3) CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS AT-LARGE; PROVIDING FOR 
EARLY VOTING; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A GENERAL 
ELECTION CONTRACT FOR ELECTION SERVICES WITH COLLIN COUNTY; 
PROVIDING FOR THE ORDER AND NOTICE OF THE ELECTION; FINDING AND 
DETERMINING THAT THE MEETING AT WHICH THIS ORDINANCE IS PASSED 
WAS NOTICED AND IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC AS REQUIRED BY LAW. [SHELBY] 
 
City Attorney Shelby said Ordinance No. 743 called the May 6, 2017 General Election 
for the three (3) open City Council at-large positions and also authorized the Mayor 
to enter into and execute a contract with Collin County for election services for the 
following locations, dates, and times: 
 

Polling Place* Address City 
Collin County Election Office 
(Main Early Voting Location) 

2010 Redbud Blvd., #102 McKinney 

Parker City Hall 5700 E. Parker Road Parker 
 

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 
Apr 23 Apr 24 

Early Voting 
8am to 5pm 

Apr 25 
Early Voting 
8am to 5pm 

Apr 26 
Early Voting 
8am to 5pm 

Apr 27 
Early Voting 
8am to 7pm 

Apr. 28 
Early Voting 
8am to 5pm 

Apr. 29 
Early Voting 
8am to 5pm 

Apr 30 May 1 
Early Voting 
7am to 7pm 

May 2 
Early Voting 
7am to 7pm 

May 3 May 4 May 5 May 6 
Election Day 
7am to 7pm 

 

* City voters may vote at any of the additional Early Voting locations open under full 
contract services with the Collin County Elections Administration. 
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MOTION:  Councilmember Pettle moved to approve Ordinance No. 743, calling for 
an election to be held on Saturday, May 6, 2017 to elect three (3) city council 
members at-large; providing for early voting; authorizing the mayor to execute a 
general election contract for election services with Collin County; providing for the 
order and notice of the election.  Councilmember Taylor seconded with 
Councilmembers Levine, Pettle, Raney, Standridge, and Taylor voting for.  Motion 
carried 5-0. 
 

6. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON THE JOINT 
ELECTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
PARKER (THE CITY), THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE PLANO 
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT (PISD), KNOWN AS (THE SCHOOL), AND 
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF COLLIN COLLEGE DISTRICT (THE COLLEGE). 
[SHELBY] 
 
City Attorney Shelby briefly explained this was a joint election agreement between 
the City of Parker and the schools, PISD and Collin County College.  All three (3) 
entities holding an election on May 6, 2017 would share the election costs equally. 
The contract also provided for the cancelation of an election, in which that entity 
would only be liable for the contract preparation fee of $75.00. 
 
Mayor Pro Tem Levine said he noticed Allen Independent School District (AISD) was 
not part of the joint agreement.  AISD had not shared election costs in the past and 
usually had their elections at their Allen facilities. 
 
MOTION:  Councilmember Pettle moved to approve the Joint Election Agreement 
between the City Council of the City Of Parker (The City), the Board of Trustees of 
the Plano Independent School District (PISD), known as (the School), and the Board 
of Trustees of Collin College District (the College).  Councilmember Standridge 
seconded with Councilmembers Levine, Pettle, Raney, Standridge, and Taylor voting 
for the motion.  Motion carried 5-0. 
 

7. PUBLIC HEARING FOR WHITESTONE ESTATES (FORMERLY DONIHOO 
FARMS) ANNEXATION. [SHELBY] 
 
Mayor Marshall opened a public hearing at 7:40 p.m. to receive comments regarding 
the Whitestone Estates (Formerly Donihoo Farms) Annexation and read the notice, 
as follows: 

LEGAL NOTICE FOR PUBLICATION ON 
WHITESTONE ESTATES (FORMERLY DONIHOO FARMS) ANNEXATION 

 

LEGAL NOTICE  
 

The City of Parker will hold a Public Hearing on Tuesday, February 7, 2017, at 7 p.m. in 
City Hall, 5700 E. Parker Rd, Parker, TX 75002, to consider annexation of property, 
extending the city limits of the City of Parker, and reviewing the facility plan on the following 
described property:  
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PARCEL DESCRIPTION  
  

Tract 1 – 11.660 acres; Tract 3 – 11.669; and Tract 4 – 16.815 acres in the Thomas Estes 
Survey, Abstract No. 298 City of Parker, Collin County, Texas, generally located north of 
Parker Road and east of Donna Lane. 
 

By direction of the City Council of the City of Parker, Texas. 
 

 
Whitestone Estates (Formerly Donihoo Farms) Representative/Manager Stephen L. 
Sallman, 4925 Greenville Avenue, Suite 1020, Dallas, Texas, said he submitted an 
application for the Whitestone Estates (Formerly Donihoo Farms) annexation, Phase 
1, which was not in the City of Parker. 
 
Don Dickson, 4404 Wagonwheel Drive, said in the interest of transparency, he 
wanted those in attendance to know he was a member of the Parker Zoning Board 
of Adjustment (ZBA), but he was present at tonight’s meeting as an adjacent property 
owner.  Mr. Dickson spoke briefly about his concern that the Whitestone Estates lot 
sizes were not comparable to the adjacent properties or did not appear to be.  He 
stated he moved to his Parker home in 1995 and always had drainage issues.  The 
City installed 18” culverts, but efforts to improve his drainage stopped at the city limits.  
Mr. Dickson said he discussed the matter with City Administrator Flanigan, who 
explained the City had no authority to go beyond the city limits, but hoped the new 
development would solve some of the drainage issues.  The City Administrator and 
the developer’s engineer of record were working to address drainage issues. 
 
Lou Zettler, 4202 Donna Lane, inquired why the lots in the new development were 
less than two (2) acres.  Mr. Zettler asked how much money the City invested in 
infrastructure and how much money it expected in tax revenue from the new 
development.  City Administrator Flanigan replied the developer paid for the 
infrastructure and once completed, the developer would dedicate it to the City.  At 
which time, the City would be responsible for maintenance.  Mr. Flanigan said at build 
out, roughly 74 homes, tax revenue would be approximately $33 million dollars.  Mr. 
Sallman received no tax abatements from the City for this development.  Mr. Zettler 
was invited to make an appointment to get exact numbers.  Mr. Zettler asked about 
warranties, bonds and/or any fiduciary responsibility to insure the infrastructure.  Mr. 
Flanigan said there was a two (2) year one hundred percent (100%) maintenance 
bond.  The City tests and inspects the infrastructure along the way, making sure it 
meets requirements.   
 
There being no additional comments or questions Mayor Marshall declared the public 
hearing closed at 7:52 p.m. 
 
The Whitestone Estates (Formerly Donihoo Farms) annexation will have another 
public hearing on February 21, 2017, and the ordinance will be on the March 13, 2017 
City Council meeting agenda for adoption. 
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8. DISCUSSION OF CITY COUNCIL STIPEND/COMPENSATION. [SHELBY] 
 
City Attorney Shelby reviewed the item, stating Mayor Marshall requested he prepare 
a brief memorandum, regarding the subject matter of council pay in a Type A general 
law city in Texas.  The City Attorney discussed requirements for council 
compensation, the procedure for implementing council compensation, and the pros 
and cons of compensating the council.  (See Exhibit 3 – City Attorney Brandon S. 
Shelby’s Memorandum, dated January 31, 2017.) 
 
No Action necessary.  Mayor Marshall commented this might be a topic for the City 
Council planning session later this year. 

 
WHITESTONE ESTATES (FORMERLY DONIHOO FARMS) ANNEXATION 
 

Mayor Marshall said he meant to ask this question earlier.  He asked Mr. Sallman 
why the name was changed from Donihoo Farms to Whitestone Estates.  Mr. Sallman 
said for rebranding purposes and he also said people were having problems 
pronouncing and spelling the former name. 
 

9. DISCUSSION OF MARCH 13, 2017 SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING AND 
POSSIBLE CANCELATION OF MARCH 21, 2017 CITY COUNCIL MEETING. 
[MARSHALL] 
 
MOTION:  Councilmember Levine moved to set a special City Council Meeting for 
Monday, March 13, 2017, to meet the Whitestone Estates (Formerly Donihoo Farms) 
annexation requirements, cancel the regularly scheduled March 21, 2017, City 
Council Meeting, and call a special meeting if necessary.  Councilmember Raney 
seconded with Councilmembers Levine, Pettle, Raney, Standridge, and Taylor voting 
for the motion.  Motion carried 5-0. 
 

10. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON CANCELING THE 
MAY 2, 2017 REGULAR MEETING DUE TO EARLY VOTING. [FLANIGAN] 
 
MOTION:  Councilmember Pettle moved to cancel the regularly scheduled May 2, 
2017 City Council meeting, due to early voting being conducted in City Council 
Chambers, and call a special meeting if necessary.  Councilmember Taylor seconded 
with Councilmembers Levine, Pettle, Raney, Standridge, and Taylor voting for the 
motion.  Motion carried 5-0. 
 

ROUTINE ITEMS 
 

11. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
 
UPDATE(S): 

• SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES IN COLLIN COUNTY [SHELBY] 
City Attorney Shelby updated City Council on the Collin County Substance 
Abuse Services, noting when those meetings were held the City Council 
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Members would be invited to participate/attend.  Mr. Shelby encouraged 
Council to watch their email for invitation(s). No Action necessary. 

• ACCEPTANCE OF A THERMAL LAMINATOR FROM THE JERNIGANS 
The Mayor accepted the thermal laminator from the Jernigans. 

• 2017 MAY. EARLY VOTING PERIOD AND ELECTION DAY 
INFORMATION 
Mayor Marshall asked Parker residents to make a note of the May 6, 2017 
General Election Early Voting dates/times and Election Day hours provided. 

 
Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

Apr 23 Apr 24 
Early Voting 
8am to 5pm 

Apr 25 
Early Voting 
8am to 5pm 

Apr 26 
Early Voting 
8am to 5pm 

Apr 27 
Early Voting 
8am to 7pm 

Apr. 28 
Early Voting 
8am to 5pm 

Apr. 29 
Early Voting 
8am to 5pm 

Apr 30 May 1 
Early Voting 
7am to 7pm 

May 2 
Early Voting 
7am to 7pm 

May 3 May 4 May 5 May 6 
Election Day 
7am to 7pm 

 
Mayor Marshall asked if there were any items to be added to the future agenda.  
Councilmember Standridge asked that a Transportation Update be added.  Mayor 
Marshall noted a March 1, 2017 Collin County special meeting in that regard, 
updating cities on transportation needs and possibly a bond.  He said the next 
regularly scheduled meeting would be Tuesday, February 21, 2017. 
 
 

12. ADJOURN 
 

Mayor Marshall adjourned the meeting at 8:04 p.m. 
 
 
 

 APPROVED: 
  
  
  
 Mayor Z Marshall 
 
ATTESTED: 

   

  Approved on the __27th___ day 

of _____February______, 2017.   

Patti Scott Grey, City Secretary    
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MINUTES 
 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
 

FEBRUARY 21, 2017 
 

CALL TO ORDER – Roll Call and Determination of a Quorum 
 

The Parker City Council met in a regular meeting on the above date at Parker City Hall, 
5700 E. Parker Road, Parker, Texas, 75002. 
 
Councilmember Lee Pettle called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. Councilmembers Lee 
Pettle, Cleburne Raney, Ed Standridge, and Patrick Taylor were present.  Mayor Z 
Marshall and Mayor Pro Tem Scott Levine were absent. 
 
Staff/Others Present: City Administrator Jeff Flanigan, City Secretary Patti Scott Grey, 
City Attorney Brandon Shelby, Fire Chief Mike Sheff, Police Chief Richard, 
Developer/Capital Improvement Advisory Committee (CIAC) Member Stephen “Steve” 
L. Sallman, and 2017 Councilmember Candidate Cindy Meyer 
 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
AMERICAN PLEDGE: Fire Chief Mike Sheff led the pledge. 
 
TEXAS PLEDGE: Police Chief Richard Brooks led the pledge. 
 

PUBLIC COMMENTS The City Council invites any person with business before the Council to speak.  No 
formal action may be taken on these items at this meeting.  Please keep comments to 3 minutes. 

 
Jack Albritton [Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) Chair], 5110 Old Gate Lane, spoke 
about drainage concerns.  Mr. Albritton said he had resided in Cottonwood North since 
1971.  This was before the City of Parker was incorporated.  There were no subdivision 
regulations and/or drainage rules, which in his opinion lead to drainage problems for him 
and a few of his neighbors, adjacent to the Whitestone Estates (Formerly Donihoo 
Farms) development.  Mr. Albritton presented a drawing of a possible drainage easement 
and asked City Council to request Developer Steve Sallman provide a drainage 
easement to relieve the problem on the east end of Old Gate Lane for the three (3) 
Cottonwood North residents.  (See Exhibit 1 – Jack Albritton’s Drainage Easement 
Drawing, dated February 21, 2017.) 
 
Jack Brooks, 4304 Wagonwheel Drive, said he had lived on Wagonwheel since 1995.  
The development was not higher than his property so he did not foresee any drainage 
issues, but he was concerned about the trees in the area.  He did not want to lose any 
trees. 
 
John “Jack” Barba, 5003 Old Gate Lane, said he lived on Old Gate Lane.  He had no 
drainage problems, but he was aware his neighbors had drainage issues.  Mr. Barba had 
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concerns about a fire hydrant that was recently installed.  He was concerned a vehicle 
would hit the fire hydrant and that would flood his property.  Mr. Barba also asked City 
Council to do something to slow the traffic along Donna Lane.  He suggested a three 
way stop sign and/or speed bumps be installed before someone was hurt or something 
was damaged.  Mr. Barba said the Parker Police Department was aware of the traffic 
issues, because an officer was monitoring the traffic in the area often. 
 

INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION ITEMS 
 

1. PUBLIC HEARING FOR WHITESTONE ESTATES (FORMERLY DONIHOO 
FARMS) ANNEXATION. [SHELBY] [2ND PUBLIC HEARING] 
 
Councilmember Pettle noted this was the second (2nd) public hearing and opened a 
public hearing at 7:10 p.m. to receive comments regarding the Whitestone Estates 
(Formerly Donihoo Farms) Annexation.  
 
Whitestone Estates (Formerly Donihoo Farms) Representative/Manager Stephen L. 
Sallman, 4925 Greenville Avenue, Suite 1020, Dallas, Texas, said he submitted an 
application for the Whitestone Estates (Formerly Donihoo Farms) annexation, Phase 
1, which was approximately forty (40) acres and was not in the City of Parker. 
 
City Attorney Shelby noted this was the second (2nd) and final public hearing for the 
annexation.  The proposed annexation was scheduled for the March 13, 2017, City 
Council meeting. 
 
Councilmember Pettle asked if there were any comments or questions from the 
audience and then City Council.  There being no additional comments or questions 
Councilmember Pettle declared the public hearing closed at 7:12 p.m. 
 
Councilmember Pettle recapped, stating the Whitestone Estates (Formerly Donihoo 
Farms) annexation had now had its two (2) public hearings, February 7 and 21, 2017.  
The ordinance to approve the proposed annexation would be on the March 13, 2017, 
Special City Council meeting agenda. 
 

2. ADJOURN 
 

Councilmember Pettle adjourned the meeting at 7:14 p.m. 
 

 APPROVED: 
  
  
  
 Councilmember Lee Pettle 
 
ATTESTED: 

   

  Approved on the ___27th____ day 

of ____February_______, 2017.   

Patti Scott Grey, City Secretary    
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ANIMAL CONTROL REPORT
DECEMBER 2016

Call # Date:

1
Invoice 
Type:

Call # Date:

2
Invoice 
Type:

Call # Date:

3
Invoice 
Type:

Call # Date:

4
Invoice 
Type:

Call Type
Action Taken 

By:
Response Disposition

Other Murphy Animal 
Control Other Other

12/7/2016
Caller 

Remarks:

REQUESTED A WELFARE CHECK ON 
GOLDEN RETRIEVER IN HER 
NEIGHBORHOOD.KC

Service Fee Only
Expected 
Charge:

$50.00

Call Type
Action Taken 

By:
Response Disposition

Stray Murphy Animal 
Control

No Animal 
Found N/A

12/15/2016
Caller 

Remarks:
2 DOGS RAL - (1) RED/TAN AND (2) 
BLONDE WITH COLLAR.  KC

Service Fee Only
Expected 
Charge:

$50.00

Call Type
Action Taken 

By:
Response Disposition

Other City Personnel Other N/A

12/14/2016
Caller 

Remarks:
ANIMAL CRUELTY CONCERN. 2 PIT 
BULLS CHAINED UP IN FIELD.VG

No Charge
Expected 
Charge:

$0.00

Call Type
Action Taken 

By:
Response Disposition

Other Murphy Animal 
Control

Murphy Pick 
Up Euthanized

12/28/2016
Caller 

Remarks:
WORKING CAT BITE/INJURED CAT. 
TESTED NEGATIVE FOR RABIES.VG

Expected 
Charge:

80.30Fee 
Exception

October  = 280.00
November = 580.00
December = 230.30

January =
February =

March = 
April =
May =
June=
July=

August=
September=

Total= $1,090.30

Fiscal Year Charges
Fiscal Year Budget = $6,000



ANIMAL CONTROL REPORT
DECEMBER 2016

Call # Date:

5
Invoice 
Type:

230.30$                            TOTAL=

Call Type
Action Taken 

By:
Response Disposition

Other Murphy Animal 
Control Other Other

12/9/2016
Caller 

Remarks:
NEGLECTED HORSE CONCERN ON 
DILLEHAY.VG

Service Fee Only
Expected 
Charge:

$50.00



ANIMAL CONTROL REPORT
JANUARY 2017

Call # Date:

1
Invoice 
Type:

Call # Date:

2
Invoice 
Type:

Call # Date:

3
Invoice 
Type:

Call # Date:

4
Invoice 
Type:

Call Type
Action Taken 

By:
Response Disposition

Animal 
Trap

Murphy Animal 
Control

Murphy Pick 
Up Relocated

1/3/2017
Caller 

Remarks:
RACCOON IN A TRAP RIGHT 
SIDE OF GARAGE.VG

Service Fee Only
Expected 
Charge:

$50.00

Call Type
Action Taken 

By:
Response Disposition

Stray Murphy Animal 
Control

No Animal 
Found N/A

1/9/2017
Caller 

Remarks:

2 STRAYS RAL IN THE WEST BOUND 
LANE OF PARKER RD NEAR 5907 E. 
PARKER RD.LN

Service Fee Only
Expected 
Charge:

$50.00

Call Type
Action Taken 

By:
Response Disposition

Stray Murphy Animal 
Control

Citizen Drop 
Off Holding

1/3/2017
Caller 

Remarks:
SMALL STRAY MIX. PERMISSION TO 
TAKE TO SHELTER.VG

Service Fee + 3 
Days

Expected 
Charge:

$80.00

Call Type
Action Taken 

By:
Response Disposition

Stray Murphy Animal 
Control Other Other

1/12/2017
Caller 

Remarks:
GERMAN SHEPERD RAL ON GRAY 
LN.VG

Expected 
Charge:

$50.00Service 
Fee Only

October  = 280
November = 580.00
December = 230.30

January = 410.00
February =

March = 
April =
May =
June=
July=

August=
September=

Total= $1,500.30

Fiscal Year Charges
Fiscal Year Budget = $6,000



ANIMAL CONTROL REPORT
JANUARY 2017

Call # Date:

5
Invoice 
Type:

Call # Date:

6
Invoice 
Type:

Call # Date:

7
Invoice 
Type:

Call # Date:

8
Invoice 
Type:

Call Type
Action Taken 

By:
Response Disposition

Stray City Personnel Other N/A

1/16/2017
Caller 

Remarks:
GERMAN SHEPERD RAL ON HOGGE 
DR.VG

No Charge
Expected 
Charge:

$0.00

Call Type
Action Taken 

By:
Response Disposition

Dead 
Animal

Murphy Animal 
Control Other N/A

1/19/2017
Caller 

Remarks:
DEAD OPOSSUM IN NEST.VG

Service Fee Only
Expected 
Charge:

$50.00

Call Type
Action Taken 

By:
Response Disposition

Other Murphy Animal 
Control

Murphy Pick 
Up Holding

1/20/2017
Caller 

Remarks:

NEIGHBOR'S DOG (SHEPHERD) 
KILLED ONE OF HER CHICKENS 
AGAIN - DOG IS LAYING IN HER 
YARD.  KC

Service Fee + 3 
Days

Expected 
Charge:

$80.00

Call Type
Action Taken 

By:
Response Disposition

Other Murphy Animal 
Control

Murphy Pick 
Up Euthanized

1/27/2017
Caller 

Remarks:
INJURED CAT IN FRONT OF 
HOME.VG

Service Fee Only
Expected 
Charge:

$50.00



ANIMAL CONTROL REPORT
JANUARY 2017

Call # Date:

9
Invoice 
Type:

$410.00TOTAL = 

Call Type
Action Taken 

By:
Response Disposition

Stray Other Other N/A

1/31/2017
Caller 

Remarks:

LIGHT BROWN DOG FOUND AT HER 
HOUSE - POSS SHEP MIX, NO 
COLLAR.  KC

No Charge
Expected 
Charge:

$0.00



BUILDING PERMIT TOTALS
Dec-16

ACCESSORY/OUTBUILDING PERMITS 3

IRRIGATION/LAWN SPRINKLER PERMITS 4

MISCELLANEOUS PERMITS 20

SWIMMING POOL PERMITS 1

REMODEL/ADDITION PERMITS 0

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL PERMITS 1

INSPECTIONS 128
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City of Parker Municipal Court Monthly Report

December, 2016 Traffic Misdemeanors Non-Traffic Misdemeanors

New Cases Filed 20 8

Total Pending Cases 826 352

Uncontested Dispositions 19 11

Compliance Dismissals
After Driver Safety Course 13

After Deferred Disposition 17 1

After Proof of Insurance 2

Other Dismissals 3 0

Total Cases Disposed 54 12

Arrest Warrants Issued 3

Warrants Cleared 16

Total Outstanding Warrants 650

Show Cause Hearings Held 2 0

Trials 0 0

Fines, Court Costs & Other

Amounts CollectedCollected:
Retained by City $4,256.00

Remitted to State $2,542.00

Total $6,798.00

Definitions:

Show Cause Hearing - A court hearing that is held for a defendant who has been granted a Driving

Safety Course or Deferred Disposition to Show Cause for Non-Compliance

All cases heard in Municipal Court are Class C Misdemeanors Only.



City of Parker Municipal Court Monthly Report

January, 2017 Traffic Misdemeanors Non-Traffic Misdemeanors

New Cases Filed 52 13

Total Pending Cases 830 357

Uncontested Dispositions 19 8

Compliance Dismissals
After Driver Safety Course 11

After Deferred Disposition 15 0

After Proof of Insurance 2

Other Dismissals 0 0

Total Cases Disposed 47 8

Arrest Warrants Issued 7

Warrants Cleared 6

Total Outstanding Warrants 650

Show Cause Hearings Held 8 2

Trials 0 0

Fines, Court Costs & Other

Amounts CollectedCollected:
Retained by City $3,998.00

Remitted to State $2,678.00

Total $6,676.00

Definitions:

Show Cause Hearing - A court hearing that is held for a defendant who has been granted a Driving

Safety Course or Deferred Disposition to Show Cause for Non-Compliance

All cases heard in Municipal Court are Class C Misdemeanors Only.
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January 2017
THIS 

MONTH
THIS MONTH 

LAST YEAR % CHANGE YTD  2017 YTD 2016 % CHANGE                               
for Service                                  Traffic 713 713

Calls for Service 191 191
Traffic Contacts - All Units 100 100
Other Service Response Incidents 422 422

Reported Incidents - Part 1 2 8
Homicide 0 0
Theft (Includes:) 0 0
                    Larceny/Theft 1 1
                    BMV's 0 0
                    Auto Theft 0 0
Residential Burglary 0 0
Business Burglary 0 0
Robbery 0 0
Aggravated Assault 0 0
Sexual Assault 1 1

Part 2 Offenses 6 6
Simple Assault 1 1
Vandalism 0 0
Narcotics 2 2
Fraud (Forgery, ID Theft, etc.) 3 3
Mental Health 0 0

Adult Arrests 2 2
Males 1 1
Females 1 1

Traffic Enforcement 102 111
Citations 65 66
Warnings 37 45

Accidents 3 3
Injury 1 1
Non-Injury 2 2
FLID 0 0

Investigations 41 41
Cases Assigned 12 12
Clearances 4 4
Closures 5 5
Follow-Ups 20 20

Alarm Activations 13 13
Residential 12 12
               Chargeable 11 11
               Non-Chargeable 1 1
Business 1 1
               Chargeable 1 1
               Non-Chargeable 0 0

Outside Agency Activities 36 36
Murphy PD 25 25
Collin County SO 5 5
Wylie PD 1 1
Allen PD 3 3
Other 2 2

Staff Sworn Civilian Reserve
Authorized 9 1 2
In Training 0 0 0
Openings 1 0 0
% Staffed 89% 100% 100%

Reserve Hours 24

PARKER POLICE DEPARTMENT
REPORT OF MONTHLY STATISTICS YEAR TO DATE
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MINUTES 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION MEETING 

February 16, 2017 

 
CALL TO ORDER – Roll Call and Determination of a Quorum 

The Planning and Zoning (P&Z) Commission met on the above date.  Chairperson Wright called the 
meeting to order at 7:03 p.m.  He noted Commissioner Leamy was not present and asked Alternate 
Two Commissioner Crutcher to be a voting member for tonight’s meeting.  He agreed. 

Commissioners Present: 

✓ Chairperson Wright   Alternate Cassavechia 

✓ Commissioner Lozano  ✓ Alternate Crutcher 

✓ Commissioner Jeang   Alternate Douglas 

✓ Commissioner Leamy (arrived late)    

✓ Commissioner Sutaria    

Staff/Others Present: 

✓ City Administrator Flanigan   City Attorney Shelby 

✓ City Secretary Scott Grey    

 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
The pledges were recited. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS The Commission invites any person with business before the 
Commission to speak to the Commission.  No formal action may be taken on these items at this 
meeting.  Please keep comments to 3 minutes. 
 
No comments. 
 
INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION ITEMS 

 
1. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION MEETING MINUTES FOR 

JANUARY 26, 2017. 
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MOTION:  Commissioner Jeang moved to approve the minutes as presented.  Commissioner 
Lozano seconded with Commissioners Wright, Lozano, Jeang, Sutaria, and Crutcher voting for 
the motion.  Motion carried 5-0. 
 

2. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON WHITESTONE ES-
TATES (FORMERLY DONIHOO FARMS) PHASE 1 FINAL PLAT. [Tabled – 01262016] 
 
City Administrator Flanigan briefly reviewed the item, stating this item was tabled at the Janu-
ary 26, 2017 P&Z Commission meeting.  The development was delayed a little due to rain, but 
a lot of work had transpired.  City Engineer Birkhoff completed a site visit on Tuesday, February 
14 and prepared a letter Wednesday, February 15, 2017, which listed a few items not yet com-
pleted.  Mr. Birkhoff included a cover letter that provided an engineering cost estimate of 
$38,000 or the estimated cost to complete the remaining items for the project.  Mr. Flanigan 
recommended the Commissioners get an update from the developer and the developer’s engi-
neer of record on the project since Tuesday.  (See Exhibit A – Birkhoff, Hendricks & Carter, 
L.L.P. letter, dated February 15, 2017.) 
 
Whitestone Estates (Formerly Donihoo Farms) Representative/Manager Stephen L. Sallman, 
4925 Greenville Avenue, Suite 1020, Dallas, Texas, said the subdivision looked great.  Items 1, 
6, and 7, on Mr. Birkhoff letter, were included in the cost estimate and had to do with grading.  
Mr. Sallman said he would have his engineer address those items.  Items 2 and 3 involved the 
utility contractor and those items should be rectified in approximately four (4) days.  He asked 
Mr. Hovas with Westwood Engineering to come forward and review the project.  As Mr. Hovas 
came forward, Mr. Sallman proposed the P&Z Commission recommend approval of the plat to 
City Council with the provision that he would escrow the estimated $38,000, the estimated 
outstanding work to be completed as of today, February 16, 2017.   
 
Richard Hovas, P.E., with Westwood Engineering, 2740 North Dallas Parkway, #280, Plano, 
TX, updated the Commission on the detention pond, the parkway along the west side of 
Whitestone Drive, and water ponds on Donna Drive, stating those projects would be completed 
in the near future, 1-2 days.  Mr. Hovas asked if any of the Commissioners had questions. 
 
Vice Chair Lozano noted ponding in some of the bar ditches, areas that the silt fencing was 
down, and transformers in the bar ditches.  Mr. Hovas said there had been many contractors in 
and out of the development, but those items would be completed as soon as the area dried.   
 
Commissioner Crutcher asked about gas lines in the subdivision.  City Administrator said that 
was not a requirement to build a house. There was a portion of the City that used propane.  Mr. 
Sallman was working to have gas in the subdivision. The regulations did not specify gas.  Mr. 
Sallman said he would like to have gas, but he did not have a supplier yet.  Mr. Flanigan said 
the City hired a Stormwater Inspector.  If the gas lines were added later, the inspector would 
make sure the ditch grading and silt fencing were maintained to the plat specifications.  
 
Commissioner Leamy arrived. 
 
Chairperson Wright said he thought the P&Z Commission could recommend approval subject 
to the noted changes with the escrowed funds of $38,000. 
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Commissioner Jeang asked to be reminded of the landscaping and fencing issues discussed.  
City Administrator Flannigan said the P&Z Commission had no objections to the landscaping 
and fencing, discussed at the January 26, 2017 P&Z Commission meeting, and it would be a 
good idea to have that comment as part of this motion. 
 
Commissioner Lozano moved to recommend approval of the Whitestone Estates (Formerly 
Donihoo Farms) Phase 1 Final Plat with the escrowed funds of $38,000, to take care of the 
issues in City Engineer John Birkhoff’s letter, dated February 15, 2017.  In addition, P&Z Com-
mission approved the landscaping and fencing along the parkway on Whitestone Drive.  Com-
missioner Jeang seconded with Commissioners Wright, Lozano, Jeang, Sutaria, and Crutcher 
voting for the motion.  Motion carried 5-0. 
 

ROUTINE ITEMS 
 

3. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
 
 City Administrator Flanigan said there would be a Capital Improvements Advisory Council 

(CIAC) meeting next Thursday, February 23, 2017, 7:00 p.m. and that was all he had at this 
time. 

 
4. ADJOURN 

 
Chairperson Wright adjourned the meeting at 7:17 p.m. 
 

 
 
 

Minutes Approved on ___9th___ day of ____March____, 2017. 
 

 
 

__________________________________ 
Chairperson Wright 

 
Attest: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Commission Secretary Jeang 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Prepared by City Secretary Patti Scott Grey 
 
 
Exhibit(s):   
 A -  City Engineer Birkhoff’s letter, dated February 15, 2017 
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Revised Schedule of Meetings, Agendas and Public Notices for the City of Parker’s Water Impact Fee 
Update process. 

 
Advisory 

Committee 
(P&Z) 

Meetings 

City 
Council 
Meeting 

 

City Staff 

 

Meeting/Action 

 

Agenda and Action Required 

  
October 3  

(1st Monday) 

City Staff • Kick-off Meeting for Impact Fee 
Process 

 
November 10 

(2nd Thursday) 

   
Advisory Committee 

• Present Water CIP to Advisory 
Committee (provide by Nov. 2nd) 

• Advisory Committee Written 
Recommendation to Council for Land 
Use Assumptions and CIP 

  
December 6 

(1st Tuesday) 

  
City Council 

• Set Public Hearing Date for Land 
Use Assumptions and Water CIP 
(for January 9, 2017) 

   
December 8 

(2nd Friday) 

 
City Staff 

• Publish Notice for Land Use and 
Water CIP Public Hearing 
(for Jan 9, 2017) 

• Land Use Assumptions and Water CIP 
for Impact Fees Available for Public 
Review 

  
January 9 

(2nd Monday) 

  
City Council 

• Land Use Assumptions and Water 
CIP Public Hearing 

• Adopt Land Use Assumptions and 
Water CIP 

 
February 16 
(3rd Thursday) 

    
• Deliver Impact Fee Report to City 

 
February 23 

(4th Thursday) 

   
Advisory Committee 

• Water Impact Fees to Advisory 
Com. (provide by Feb 16th) 

• Advisory Committee Written 
Recommendation to Council 

 
February 27   

(4th Monday 

 

  
City Council • Set Public Hearing date for Water 

Impact Fee 
(April 4, 2017) 

   
February 28 
(4th Tues.) 
For March 2 
(1st Thurs.) 

 
City Staff • Publish Notice for Water Impact Fee 

Public Hearing 

• Water Impact Fee Report Available 
for Public Review 

 
April 4      

(1st  Tues.) 

  
City Council • Public Hearing for Water Impact Fee 

• Adopt Water Impact Fee 
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BIRKHOFF, HENDRICKS & CARTER, L.L.P. 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS 

 
 

11910 Greenville Ave., Suite 600 Dallas, Texas  75243 Fax (214) 461-8390 Phone (214) 361-7900 
 

JOHN W. BJRKHOFF, P.E 
GARY C. HENDRICKS, P.E. 
JOE R  CARTER, P.E 
MATT HICKEY, P.E. 
ANDREW MATA, JR ., P.E. 
JOSEPH T. GRAJEWSKI, III, P.E 
DEREK B. CHANEY, P.E, 
CRAIG M. KERKHOFF, P E 

 
 
 
 

February  16, 2017 

 
 
 

Mr. Jeff Flanigan 
City Administrator 
City of Parker 
5700 East Parker Road 
Parker, Texas 75002 

 
Re: Water Impact Fee Study 

2016 - 2026 
 

Dear Mr. Flanigan: 
 

This report presents the results of the City of Parker's Water Impact Fee Study for the planning years 2016 
through 2026.  This report includes the updated land use assumptions (prepared by the City's Capital 
Improvements Advisory Committee), the impact fee Capital Improvements Plan, and the Maximum Impact 
Fees by meter size for new water accounts.  The maxim um allowable fee per service unit (for a I-inch water 
meter), adjusted to fifty percent (50%) of the calculated maximum are: 

 
Maximum Allowable Water Impact Fee per Service Unit   ................................   $ 3,938.95 

 
We have enjoyed working with the City on this important study and are available to discuss the findings and 
conclusions of this updated impact fee further at your convenience.  We look forward to our continued 
working relationship with you and the City of Parker. 
 

 
 
 

 







































































































CITY COUNCIL
FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

1

CC AgendaFutureItems

Updated 2/23/2017 @ 11:28 AM

MEETING DATE ITEM DESCRIPTION CONTACT Notes

2017

TBD 2017 City Fee Schedule Flanigan 2015-16 Approved 2/29; added 2016-17 to FAI

TBD Create a comprehensive zoning ordinance review 
committee (Fence Requirements, Alarm, Solicitors) Council discussion requested 3/17

TBD Annual Codification Supplement C'Sec March

TBD Staff Contract Policy Shelby/Staff 10/18/2016 CC Mtg
2016 1018 

Jan., Apr., July., Oct, Republic Waste Report Bernas REQUIRED PER ORDINANCE AND AGREEMENT.

Jan., Apr., July., Oct, Fire Dept. Report Sheff/Barnaby

March Leg. Update Marshall 20161206 Mayor meet w/Jodi and Report

March Discussion re: Municipal Complex Architects Flanigan

March Home Rule Shelby/MPT 
Levine Moved from 2/7 to 2/21 per CAJF

March 13, 2017 WHITESTONE ESTATES (FORMERLY DONIHOO 
FARMS) Annexation Adoption Shelby Adoption of WHITESTONE ESTATES (FORMERLY 

DONIHOO FARMS) Annexation 

March/April Transportation Update
CM 

Standridge/CA 
Flanigan

Added 2/7 CC Mtg

April Atmos Settlement

April 4, 2017 Water Impact Fees Flanigan/Birkhoff P.H. for Water Impact Fee & Adopt Water Impact Fee
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